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2018 Market Summary 

 Producer milk receipts pooled totaled 20.2 billion pounds 
on the Mideast Order during 2018, a decrease of 638.2 million 
pounds, or 3.2 percent from 2017. During 2018, there were 
over 710.7 million pounds of milk voluntarily depooled. 
Monthly producer receipts ranged from a low of 1.46 billion 
pounds in September to a high of 1.73 billion pounds in June. 

 The number of producers pooled on the Mideast Order in 
2018 averaged 4,520 per month, down 9.4 percent from a year 
earlier. Producer milk averaged 3.84 percent butterfat in 2018, 
ranging from a low of 3.68 percent in July to a high of 4.00 
percent in November. The protein test averaged 3.13 percent 
for 2018. Protein tests ranged from a low of 2.99 percent in 
July, to a high of 3.26 percent in November. Other solids tests 
for producer milk averaged 5.77 percent for the year. 

 For the year, 32.5 percent of producer milk was utilized as 
Class I; 19.5 percent in Class II; 32.2 percent in Class III; and 
15.9 percent in Class IV. The Class I utilization percentage had 
a low of 27.6 percent in June and a high of 37.3 percent in 
November. Class I milk totaled 6.4 billion pounds during 
2018, down 0.9 percent from 2017. Class II milk totaled 3.8 
billion pounds in 2018, a decrease of 0.4 percent from 2017. 
Class III pooled pounds were 6.3 billion pounds in 2018, a 
decrease of 2.0% from 2017. Class IV milk totaled 3.1 billion 
pounds in 2018, a decrease of 12.3 percent from 2017. 

 The Class I price averaged $16.84 per cwt for the year, a 
decrease of $1.61 per cwt from 2017. The Class I price had a 
low of $15.36 per cwt in March 2017 and a high of $18.33 per 
cwt in October. The Class II price averaged $14.80 per cwt, a 
decrease of $1.24 per cwt from the prior year. It ranged from a 
low of $13.44 per cwt in February to a high of $15.67 per cwt 
in December. The Class III price averaged $14.61 per cwt, a 
decrease of $1.56 per cwt from 2017. The Class III price 
ranged from a low of $13.40 per cwt in February to a high of 
$16.09 per cwt in September. The Class IV price averaged 
$14.23 per cwt for the year, a decrease of $0.93 per cwt from a 
year ago. It was lowest in February at $12.87 per cwt and was 
highest in December at $15.09 per cwt. 

 The Statistical Uniform Price averaged $15.21 per cwt for 
2018 compared to $16.56 per cwt in 2017. The Producer 
Butterfat Price averaged $2.5258 per pound in 2018.  This was 
a decrease of $0.0886 from 2017.  The butterfat price was 
lowest in February at $2.3490 per pound and was highest in 
June at $2.6692 per pound. The Protein Price averaged 
$1.6497 per pound in 2018. This was a decrease of $0.2185 
from the previous year. The lowest price was in December at 
$1.1417 per pound and was highest in September at $2.0029 
per pound. Other Solids Price averaged $0.1474 per pound, 
$0.1045 lower than the 2017 average. The Producer Price 
Differential (PPD) averaged $0.60 per cwt in 2018 with low of 
($0.26) per cwt in September and a high of $1.47 per cwt in 
December. 
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Pool Summary 

 
 

   Classification of Producer Milk 
 
   Pounds Percent 
  Class I 581,578,661 37.7 
  Class II 212,241,327 13.8 
  Class III 537,626,390 34.9 
  Class IV 209,673,424 13.6 
  Total 1,541,119,802 100.0 
 
 
 

   Producer Prices 
  Producer Price Differential $    1.50 / cwt 
  Butterfat Price 2.4981 / lb 
  Protein Price 1.1927 / lb 
  Other Solids Price 0.2898 / lb 
  Somatic Cell Adjustment Rate 0.00069 / cwt 
  Statistical Uniform Price 15.46  / cwt 

Mideast Market Administrator’s 
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ANNOUNCEMENT  OF  PRODUCER  PRICES 
Federal Order No. 33 

 

January 2019 
 

COMPUTATION  OF  PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL 
    SKIM / NONFAT OTHER 

 POUNDS BUTTERFAT PROTEIN SOLIDS SOLIDS PRICE VALUE 
Class I Skim Value   569,770,911   $8.52 / cwt  $  48,544,481.62  
Class I Butterfat  11,807,750    2.5417/ lb 30,011,758.15 
Class I Location Differential 581,578,661      (324,079.27) 
Class II SNF Value    18,140,259  0.8022/ lb 14,552,115.79 
Class II Butterfat  17,987,869    2.5051/ lb 45,061,410.66 
Class III Protein Value   17,402,397   1.1927/ lb 20,767,765.94 
Class III Other Solids Value     31,144,169 0.2898/ lb 9,025,580.19 
Class III Butterfat  18,347,703    2.4981/ lb 45,834,396.90 
Class IV SNF Value    18,385,241  0.7757/ lb 14,261,431.45 
Class IV Butterfat  12,958,884    2.4981/ lb 32,372,588.13 
Somatic Cell Value II / III / IV             1,180,648.42 
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK VALUE 1,541,119,802 61,102,206 49,475,127  88,883,422   $ 261,288,097.98  
      
Overages                 0.00 
Beginning Inventory & OS Charges     $ (52,578.55)   
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS                 (52,578.55) 
TOTAL HANDLER OBLIGATIONS        $ 261,235,519.43  
         
Total Protein Value  49,475,127  lbs            @  $ 1.1927   $  (59,008,983.96) 
Total Other Solids Value  88,883,422  lbs            @    0.2898  (25,758,415.70) 
Butterfat Value  61,102,206  lbs            @    2.4981  (152,639,420.82) 
Total Somatic Cell Values          (1,906,206.70) 
TOTALS        $   21,922,492.25  
        
Net Producer Location Adjustments        $     1,138,784.39  
1/2 Unobligated Balance Producer Settlement Fund              698,000.00  
         
Total - Divided by Total Pounds        1,541,119,802  lbs         1.5416891   $    23,759,276.64  
Rate of Cash Reserve            (0.0416891)         (642,478.98) 
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL at Cuyahoga County, OH*  1,541,119,802     $ 1.50  / cwt   $    23,116,797.66 

 
 
  COMPONENT PRICES    COMPUTATION  OF  UNIFORM  PRICE 
 

 January January 
 2019  2018 2019 2018 
 Butterfat Price $2.4981 / lb $2.4531 / lb Class III Price - 3.5% BF $13.96 $14.00 
 Protein Price 1.1927 / lb 1.6612 / lb Producer Price Differential*    1.50    0.84 
 Other Solids Price 0.2898 / lb 0.0787 / lb Statistical Uniform Price $15.46 $14.84 
 Somatic Cell Adjustment Rate 0.00069 / cwt 0.00076 / cwt 
 Nonfat Solids Price 0.7757 / lb 0.5235 / lb 

 
 

 CLASS PRICES CLASSIFICATION  OF  PRODUCER  MILK 
 

 January January 
 2019 2018 2019 2018 
 Class I* $17.12 $17.44  Product lbs. Product lbs.
 Class II 15.74 14.11 Class I 581,578,661 564,850,386 
 Class III 13.96 14.00 Class II 212,241,327 319,543,791 
 Class IV 15.48 13.13 Class III 537,626,390 558,693,249 
    Class IV      209,673,424         260,133,130 
  * Subject to Location Adjustment. Total 1,541,119,802 1,703,220,556 

 

  ORDER  33  MARKET  SUMMARY 
 

 The Producer Price Differential for the Mideast Marketing Area for 
January 2019 was $1.50 and the Statistical Uniform Price was $15.46 for 
the month. The Statistical Uniform Price is $0.21 higher than last month, 
and is $0.62 higher than January 2018. 

 The Producer Butterfat Price of $2.4981 per pound decreased 
$0.0099 from December and is up $0.0450 from a year ago. The Protein 
Price of $1.11927 is up $0.0510 from last month and is down $0.4685 
from January 2018. The Other Solids Price in January was $0.2898 per 
pound, an increase from last month’s price of $0.2775 and $0.2111 
higher than last January. The Somatic Cell Adjustment rate for January 
was $0.00069 per cwt. 

 January producer receipts of 1.54 billion pounds were 2.1 percent 
lower than December and 9.5 percent lower than January 2018 
production of 1.70 billion pounds. Producer milk allocated to Class I 
accounted for 37.7 percent of the total producer milk in January 2019, 
more than the 35.4 percent in December, and higher than the 33.2 
percent in January 2018. A total of 4,311 producers were pooled on the 
Mideast Order compared to 4,721 producers pooled in January 2018. 

 The market average content of producer milk was as follows: 
Butterfat 3.96%; Protein 3.21%; Other Solids 5.77% and Nonfat Solids 
8.98%.
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Market Summary and Utilization Report, December 2018 

 
Highlights: During December 13.8 billion pounds of milk were received from Federally pooled producers. This 
volume of milk is 22.5 percent higher than the December 2017 volume. Regulated handlers pooled 3.9 billion pounds 
of producer milk as Class I products, up 10.9 percent when compared to the previous year primarily due to the 
additional Class I milk pooled by the new California Federal Milk Marketing area. Class I utilization decreased from 
last year in 8 of the 11 Federal Milk Order Marketing areas. The all-market average Class utilization percentages 
were: Class I = 28%, Class II = 8%, Class III = 52%, and Class IV = 12%. The weighted average statistical uniform 
price was $15.31 per cwt, down $0.51 from November 2018 and down $0.97 from December 2017. 
 

 
Utilization of Producer Milk 

    Receipts of Producer Milk              in Class I
Federal Milk Order Order Change from 
Marketing Area 1 Number Total Prev. Year Total Change from Prev. Year

(million lbs) (percent) (million lbs) (percent)

Northeast (Boston) 001 2,218.9   -1.8 753.7         -3.1
Appalachian (Charlotte) 005 498.1     -4.3 331.6         -2.9
Florida (Tampa) 006 227.9     0.5 185.3         -0.1
Southeast (Atlanta) 007 426.1     -5.9 298.3         -6.3
Upper Midwest (Chicago) 030 2,946.6   14.1 232.3         -15.3
Central (Kansas City) 032 1,394.0   14.5 408.2         -0.7
Mideast (Cleveland) 033 1,574.8   -5.2 557.9         3.1
California (Los Angeles) 051 2,037.5   3 459.6         3

Pacific Northwest (Seattle) 124 806.8     32.2 169.4         7.4
Southwest (Dallas) 126 1,222.8   -6.8 354.9         -1.4
Arizona (Phoenix) 131 444.6     5.1 105.1         -2.9
All Market Total or Average 2 13,798.2 22.5 3,856.3      10.9

1 Names in parentheses are the major city in the principal pricing point of the market. 2 Averages are the weighted average percent
change. 3 The California Federal Milk Order became effective November 1, 2018.  

 
          Source:  Dairy Market News, January 21-25, 2019 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Weighted  Averages  -  Butterfat,  Protein,  Other Solids,  Somatic  Cell  Count by  State 
Federal Order No. 33 

 

 December 2018 December 2017 
                     -----------Weighted  Averages -----------                        ---------Weighted  Averages --------- 
  Number of Pounds of   Other SCC Pounds of   Other SCC  
          State Producers Milk (000) Butterfat Protein Solids (000) Milk (000) Butterfat Protein Solids (000)  

  

 

 Michigan 1,129 823,324  3.96  3.25  5.78  159 833,095  3.91  3.22  5.78  160 
 Ohio 1,494 361,573  4.02  3.22  5.67  177 412,602  3.99  3.21  5.69  166 
 Indiana 743 205,198  3.98  3.22  5.79  181 221,524  3.92  3.21  5.77  175 
 New York 182 85,041  4.07  3.23  5.70  178 94,384  4.08  3.20  5.74  138 
 Pennsylvania 694 83,091  4.13  3.22  5.70  211 82,186  4.12  3.21  5.72  200 
 Other 119 17,159  4.09  3.27  5.75  201 17,120  4.11  3.28  5.72  185 
            
 Total/Average * 4,361  1,575,384  3.99  3.23  5.75  170  1,660,912  3.95  3.22  5.75  164  
 --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
     * Totals may not add due to rounding.  Data provided on a one month delay basis and includes only milk from these states pooled on the Mideast order. 
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      The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, and where 
applicable, sex (including gender identity and expression), marital status, familial status, parental status, religion, sexual orientation, political beliefs, genetic information, reprisal, or 
because all or part of an individual's income is derived from any public assistance program.  (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.)    Persons with disabilities who require 
alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA's TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TDD). 
 

      To file a complaint of discrimination, write USDA, Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Stop 
9410, Washington, D.C. 20250-9410, or call (866) 632-9992 (English) or (800) 877-8339 (TDD) or (866) 377-8642 (English Federal-relay) or (800) 845-6136 (Spanish Federal-
relay).  USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer.

 
FEDERAL  ORDER  DATA 

January 2019 
 

   Producer  Milk  Class I Producer Statistical 
 Marketing Area 1/ Total  Class I Percent Price Differential Uniform Price 
  (000)  (000) % (per cwt.) (per cwt.) 
 FO 1 Northeast - (Boston) 2,286,501 749,061 32.7 $2.46 $16.42 
 FO 5 Appalachian - (Charlotte) 488,029 370,092 75.8 2/ 17.82 
 FO 6 Florida - (Tampa) 231,918 199,339 86.0 2/ 19.78 
 FO 7 Southeast - (Atlanta) 439,493 333,721 75.9 2/ 18.27 
 FO 30 Upper Midwest - (Chicago) 3,059,233 243,150 7.9 0.31 14.27 
 FO 32 Central - (Kansas City) 1,424,978 441,604 31.0 0.97 14.93 
 FO 33 Mideast - (Cleveland) 1,541,120 581,579 37.7 1.50 15.46 
 FO 51 California – (Los Angeles) 2,019,142 483,536 24.0 1.13 15.09 
 FO 124 Pacific Northwest - (Seattle) 769,922 157,181 20.4 1.19 15.15  
 FO 126 Southwest - (Dallas) 1,181,645 385,858 32.7 1.76 15.72 
 FO 131 Arizona - (Phoenix) 445,884 109,711 24.6 2/ 15.60 
____________________________________ 

 1/ Names in parentheses are principal points of markets. 
 2/ Producers in these markets are paid on the basis of a uniform skim and butterfat price. 
 

 
  

 MINIMUM  PARTIAL  PAYMENT  PRICE  FOR  FEBRUARY 2019 ...................... 13.96 /cwt.  
 

Printed on recycled paper 

POSTMASTER:  Time Sensitive Material  -  Deliver Promptly 
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MIDEAST MARKETING AREA 

FEDERAL ORDER 33 

 

BALANCE SHEET 

MARKETING SERVICE FUND 

 

As of December 31, 2018 

 

 

  

  ASSETS  

 

Current Assets: 

 Cash and Bank Deposits  $   32,956.54 

 Investments    71,519.18 

 Accounts Receivable - Handlers   121,244.17 

  Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts   .00 

 Accounts Receivable - Other   .00 

 Accrued Interest Receivable   .00 

 

Other Assets: 

 Prepaid Expenses  $ 4,371.60 

 Deposits        .00 2626 

 

Fixed Assets: 

  Motor Vehicles  $ 469,914.59 

   Accumulated Depreciation   (413,492.49) 

  Furniture and Equipment   25,509.50 

   Accumulated Depreciation   (25,509.50) 

  Laboratory Equipment   1,047,540.30 

   Accumulated Depreciation   (909,885.84) 

  Leasehold Improvements   139,115.08 

   Accumulated Depreciation      (122,621.68) 

  

   Total Assets  $   440,661.45 

 

   LIABILITIES AND OPERATING BALANCE 

 

Current Liabilities: 

 Accounts Payable - Other  $ .00 

 Accrued Employee Salaries Payable   23,227.51 

 Accrued Employee Annual Leave   88,483.02 

 Payroll Contributions and Withholdings   7,556.13 

 

Operating Balance  $ 321,394.79    952,117.709525 

 

  Total Liabilities and Operating Balance  $ 440,661.45 
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MIDEAST MARKETING AREA 

FEDERAL ORDER 33 

 

INCOME AND EXPENSE STATEMENT 

MARKETING SERVICE FUND 

 

For the Year Ending December 31, 2018 

   

 

Income: 

 Assessments or Deductions  $1,438,412.07 

 Late Payment Charges Assessed   .00 

 Interest Earned   907.82 

 Miscellaneous   31,043.33 

  

  Total Income  $1,470,363.22 

 

Expenses: 

 Salaries and Services  $   992,818.85 

 Travel   71,848.87 

 Communications   39,693.91 

 Employer Payroll Contributions   337,428.15 

 Insurance   6,383.35 

 Rent - Buildings and Equipment   91,003.07 

 Repairs and Maintenance   28,117.23 

  Supplies   66,593.65 

  Testing and Weighing   19,955.39 

  Utilities   9,167.30 

  Depreciation of Fixed Assets   102,455.32 

  Conferences and Meetings   .00 

  Training   1,218.95 

  Uncollectible Accounts   .00 

  Miscellaneous   662.90 

  Amortization of Leasehold Improvements   2,591.99 

  

   Total Expenses  $1,769,938.93 

 

Net Income  $ (299,575.71) 
 



 
 

Supplement 

Federal Order No. 33                     February 2019 
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MILK PRODUCTION STATISTICS 1/ 

1/ Source: National Agricultural Statistics Service (NASS), Agricultural Statistics Board, United States Department of Agriculture (USDA).  Gaps 

is data in figures is due to NASS suspension of select data to meet sequestration requirements.  

Production per cow in the United States averaged 1,856 

pounds for November 2018 down 53 pounds from October 

2018. November 2018 milk production per cow was up 19 

pounds from the same month of the prior year. 

The number of milk cows on farms in the United States was 

9.4 million head for November 2018, down 8,000 head from  

October and 38,000 head less than November 2017. 

November 2018 milk production in the United State decreased 

517 million pounds from October to 17.4 billion pounds.  Sep-

tember 2018 milk production in the United States was up 0.6 

percent from the same month of the prior year.  

Milk production from selected states which pool on the    

Mideast marketing area totaled 6.1 billion pounds during   

November 2018, down 86 million pounds from the prior year.  

Milk production in Pennsylvania declined 36 million pounds 

while production in Ohio declined 21 million pounds. 
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1/ Source: National Agricultural Statistics Service (NASS), Agricultural Statistics Board, United States Department of Agriculture (USDA).         

2/ Sources: NASS, ERS, FAS, FSA, Bureau of Census, and ERS calculations. 

COMMERCIAL DISAPPEARANCE 2/ 

     Commercial disappearance of milk in all productions repre-

sents the difference between the beginning monthly milk sup-

ply and the ending commercial stocks.  Milk supply includes 

farm production, beginning inventory, imports and excludes 

milk used on the farm.   

     For November 2018 commercial disappearance of milk 

was 19.8 billion pounds, up 3.1 percent from the prior year.  

The cumulative disappearance total for 2018 is 204 billion 

pounds, an increase of 1.3 percent from the same 11-month   

period of 2017.   

      November 2018 commercial disappearance of  American 

cheese was 433 million pounds, up 2.3 percent from the prior 

year.   

       November 2018 commercial disappearance of butter was 

230  million pounds, up 8.0 percent from the prior year.   

DAIRY PRODUCT PRODUCTION 1/ 

Dairy Product Production Summary: 

 

American type cheese production totaled 423 million 

pounds, 2.2 percent above October 2017 and 3.5 percent 

below November 2018.  

 

Total cheese output (excluding cottage cheese) was 1.1  

billion pounds, 1.0 percent above November 2017 and 4.3 

percent below October 2018.  

 

Butter production was 146 million pounds, 2.7 percent  

below November 2017 and 1.5 percent above October 

2018.   750,000
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